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Greer, Leslie

From: Buzzetti, Diane
Sent: Tuesday, May 01, 2012 11:59 AM
To: Greer, Leslie
Subject: FW: 11-31703-CON

Leslie, please place a copy of this e‐mail in the file.  Thanks 
 
 
 
From: cehrlich15@gmail.com [mailto:cehrlich15@gmail.com] On Behalf Of Conrad Ehrlich 
Sent: Monday, April 30, 2012 4:19 PM 
To: Buzzetti, Diane 
Cc: Huber, Jack; Lazarus, Steven; Martone, Kim; Davis, Lisa 
Subject: Re: 11-31703-CON 
 
Dear Attorney Yandow, 
 
Please allow me to introduce myself. I am a radiologist with Housatonic Valley Radiological 
Associates (HVRA) in Danbury, and I am writing in regard to pending CON 11-31703, in which HVRA 
is referred to by the Applicant. The Record contains emails I sent to OHCA on 9/13/11, and 
10/20/11 which shared observations, and provided the answer to OHCA's question about 
the availability of MRI and CT at other facilities in the local area; an answer which the Applicant did 
not provide. I have also copied (below) an 11/29/11 email sent to both OHCA and the Applicant, which did 
not make it into the Record, and may be unknown to you. If I may, OHCA's key question as to whether the 
entire pool of existing local facilities can accommodate the public's future need for imaging services 
remains unanswered by the Applicant. The answer is yes, and at a much lower cost to the public. The 
Applicant has avoided directly answering that question, and has tried to shift the focus of the 
discussion by restating the question in terms of whether the Applicant exclusively has the capacity 
to accommodate the public's future need for imaging services in Danbury and Newtown, and to 
exclusively absorb NDI's volume, as if HVRA did not exist. I would once again respectfully restate that 
HVRA already has the capacity to absorb any purported backlog and future growth in Danbury and 
Newtown, and is readily accessible to the residents of Newtown, many of whom it serves. 
 
The Applicant stated, "If the other providers had requested status to participate in this application, 
there would be evidence in the Record which would confirm or deny the premise", implying that the 
information was otherwise unobtainable, and that it was someone else's responsibility for gathering 
the evidence, when it is always the Applicant's responsibility. I do not feel that it is necessary for 
status to be requested for facts, that are available simply for the asking, to be brought to light. HVRA's 
volumes are, as it turns out, in the Record and were known to all before the hearing. I stand by the 
observations and data in my emails. Since the hearing has been reopened, I would be happy 
to provide data with a signed affidavit upon OHCA's request. 
 
After reviewing the documents submitted since the 1/15/12 Proposed Decision, I feel it is worth 
reiterating the following points. 
 
1. To achieve the stated goal of providing the same quality images as DDI, WCHNA will have to 
replace NDI's low quality CT and MRI. That will be very expensive for WCHNA, and therefore the 
community. Those expenses are not contained in the financial projections as they should be for the 
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analysis to be meaningful. New faster machines with expanded capabilities will also be contrary to 
WCHNA's stated goal of not duplicating capacity in the area.  
 
2. The Applicant stated that OHCA's decision relied on the misconception that the hospital's inpatient 
units were not being used at maximum capacity, suggesting that it was the only consideration and 
basis for the decision. The record shows that OHCA also inquired about the availability of other units 
in the area that patients could utilize. The Applicant made no effort to identify existing capacity at 
other local facilities and chose to focus only on its internal capacity. Quite the contrary, when asked at 
the hearing about the implications of HVRA's volume data, the Applicant simply stated  "We don't 
know those (numbers) to be factual", hoping that the question would go away.  
 

3. When asked why the eight existing MRI scanners in the area could not absorb future growth in 
Newtown, the Applicant did not answer the question, and changed the subject to one of property 
rights. The answer is that the other units in the area can absorb any future growth in Newtown. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Conrad Ehrlich MD 

203-797-1770 

 

 

 

 

 

Danbury Health Care Affiliates, Inc. Docket Number 11-31703-CON 

 
Conrad Ehrlich 
 

11/29/11 

to Melanie, Kim, Jack, Steven, Michael 
 

Dear Attorney Dillon, 
 
I recently had an opportunity to listen to the transcript of the 10/25/11 public hearing and review the Late Files. Respectfully, if the reco
accurate, then I must comment on some of the statements made at the hearing. 
 
In response to Counsel Patricia Gerner's qualified objection to the information contained in my correspondence being in the record, beca
came as a last minute surprise, I would point out that the Applicant, if not Applicant's Counsel, was in prior possession of HVRA's MRI
volumes since 8/30/11 when I sent the Applicant an email inviting them to use HVRA's facility, as an alternative to spending millions o
NDI: ..."I see stated in the NDI Certificate of Need documents that the Hospital's outpatient facilities are operating beyond full capacity 
a need to decompress patient volumes in the Danbury area by utilizing the excess capacity at NDI. It should be noted that 1) not only do
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the excess capacity for which you are looking, but 2) it is equally if not more readily accessible to the patient population served by NDI 
and 3) its utilizes superior state of the art imaging equipment (16 slice Siemens Sensation CT and 18-channel 1.5T Siemens Avanto MR
HVRA’s MRI volume was 2,570 and its CT volume was 1,788. These numbers may be shared with OHCA to answer their question abo
existing facilities in the service area." 
 
On September 13th, 2012, I shared this data with OHCA via email, along with additional observations of the obvious. I do not know wh
was made available to the Applicant. On October 20th, 2012, I again shared this information with the Applicant and OHCA because, as 
email, I wanted to give all concerned the opportunity to seek clarification and additional documentation before the hearing so that it cou
as it was, that the information was unavailable in time to be considered or substantiated. 
 
Regarding Counsel's implication that if the information warranted serious consideration that I would have requested intervenor status, th
Counsel an opportunity to question me during the hearing, I wish to point out that since the facts spoke for themselves and were already
for all to seek further clarification and documentation well before the hearing, seeking intervenor status would have been an unnecessary
and formality, taking me away from patient care. I am always available for questioning. 
 
All CON applicants are asked if there are already other providers in the area that have the capacity to handle any proposed
patient volumes. The Applicant has not acknowledged HVRA's capacity to absorb NDI's current and projected volumes at it
located facility which uses superior state of the art equipment. When OHCA asked the Applicant at the hearing if they had c
available capacity of HVRA, the response was, "We don't know those (numbers) to be factual." They are factual and the inv
HVRA's facility remains open. 
There would also appear to be a disparity between statements in the Completeness Letter response and the Late Files. The
8/19/2011 response (see below) to the Completeness Letter explicitly stated that the volume projections were based on, am
factors, the upgrading of NDI's outdated single slice CT scanner to a multislice CT scanner. Logically, that is the only way th
achieve their stated goals of enhancing uniformity of care and being able to assure patients that they "would receive the sam
program as they would receive if they drove to the DDI and RDI facilities", at least for CT scanning. The MRI would also hav
replaced for similar reasons. 

 

 
When it was subsequently pointed out to the Applicant that the financial projections did not include the expense of the new 
scanner, the response was that the future volume projections and revenues were not based on the new multislice CT scann
below). That begs the question as to which response was correct, since how can uniformity of care and being able to assure
they "would receive the same quality program as they would receive if they drove to the DDI and RDI facilities" possibly be 
without upgrading the CT scanner, not to mention the MRI, to the same level as DDI and RDI. 

 
 
The Applicant has stated that the acquisition of NDI will not lead to an increase in imaging capacity in the service area (see below). Tha
could only be the case if the Applicant never replaced the existing equipment. However, to meet the goals of enhancing uniformity of 
able to assure patients that they "would receive the same quality program as they would receive if they drove to the DDI an
facilities", the Applicant must replace, and indeed plans to replace, the outdated CT and MRI with modern equipment specif
engineered to increase both quality and imaging capacity. Therefore, expansion of imaging capacity in the area is a logical 
that will naturally occur, if the Applicant acquires NDI. 
 

 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Conrad Ehrlich 
HVRA Danbury, CT 
 

 






















































